

**NO. SC93511**

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**RONALD BREHM,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**BACON TOWNSHIP, CITY OF SCHELL CITY,  
VERNON COUNTY, MISSOURI, and  
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION,  
Defendants-Respondents.**

---

**APPEAL FROM VERNON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT  
TWENTY-EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
THE HONORABLE JAMES R. BICKEL, JUDGE**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION**

---

**DAVID A. McALLISTER  
Deputy Counsel  
Missouri Bar No. 32207**

**Missouri Department of Conservation  
2901 West Truman Boulevard  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
Telephone: 573-751-4115  
Facsimile: 573-751-4467  
Email: david.mcallister@mdc.mo.gov  
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT  
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF  
CONSERVATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Section 228.190.2 conclusively deems Road 2710 a public road without any proof other than the fact that Vernon County has been receiving CART (county aid road trust) funds for the road for approximately 22 years since January 1, 1990. ....	6
C. Brehm lacks standing to challenge the constitutionality of § 228.190.2 because he does not own Road 2710, has not been denied access to his adjoining property, and has not suffered any adverse impact to his own rights. ....	8
D. Section 228.190.2 is constitutional under Article I, § 13, of the Missouri Constitution because it does not take away or impair any vested or substantial right in that neither Brehm nor anyone else has a vested right in a road for which a county has received CART funds for approximately 22 years since January 1, 1990 .....	9
E. Section 228.190.2 is constitutional under Amendments V and XIV of the U.S. Constitution and Article I, §§ 10 and 26, of the Missouri Constitution because Brehm does not own Road 2710	

and the declaration of the road to be public by virtue of  
Vernon County having received CART funds with respect to  
the road for approximately 22 years since January 1, 1990,

does not constitute a taking for which Brehm is entitled compensation . . 11

CONCLUSION . . . . . 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . . 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Americans United v. Rogers*,  
 538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. banc 1976), *cert. denied*, 429 U.S. 1029 ..... 5

*Barker v. St. Louis Cnty.*,  
 104 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1937) ..... 13

*Boone Cnty. v. Redden*,  
 262 S.W.3d 291 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) ..... 12, 13

*Calder v. Bull*,  
 3 U.S. 386 (1798) ..... 10

*Chapman v. Lavy*,  
 20 S.W.3d 610, 613 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) ..... 6

*City of Gainesville v. Morrison Fertilizer*,  
 158 S.W.3d 872 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) ..... 13

*Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City*,  
 862 S.W.2d 338, 340 (Mo. banc 1993) ..... 10

*Fisher v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. R-V of Grundy Cnty.*,  
 567 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. banc 1978). ..... 10, 11

*Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank*,  
 220 S.W.3d 758, 769 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 10

*ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Supply Corp.*,  
 854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo. banc 1993) ..... 5

*Kleeman v. Kingsley*,  
 167 S.W.3d 198 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) .....6

*McCullough v. Doss*,  
 318 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. banc 2010) .....7

*Miller v. Police Ret. Sys. of St. Louis*,  
 296 S.W.2d 78, 79–80 (Mo. 1956) ..... 5

*Moore v. State*,  
 288 S.W.3d 810, 812 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009) ..... 9

*People ex rel. Eitel v. Lindheimer*,  
 21 N.E.2d 318, 321 (Ill. 1939) ..... 11

*Rentschler v. Nixon*,  
 311 S.W.3d 783, 786 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 5, 6

*R.J.J. ex rel. Johnson v. Shineman*,  
 658 S.W.2d 910, 914 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983) ..... 9

*Smith v. Doe*,  
 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....10

*State v. Charity*,  
 637 S.W.2d 319, 321 (Mo. App. S.D. 1982) .....2

*State v. Ellis*,  
 853 S.W.2d 440, 446 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) ..... 2

*State v. Prowell*,  
 834 S.W.2d 852, 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) ..... 2

*State v. Stottlemyre*,  
    35 S.W.3d 854, 861 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) . . . . . 9

*Winston v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2*,  
    636 S.W.2d 324, 327 (Mo. banc 1982) . . . . . 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9 . . . . .1, 10

U.S. CONST. amend. V. . . . . 1, 11, 12, 13

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV. . . . . 1, 11, 12, 13

Mo. CONST. art. I, § 10 . . . . .1, 11, 12

Mo. CONST. art. I, § 13 . . . . .1, 9, 10

Mo. CONST. art. I, § 26 . . . . . 1, 11, 12, 13

Mo. CONST. art. V, § 3. . . . .1

Missouri Revised Statutes

Section 228.110, RSMo Supp. 2012 . . . . . 3, 6, 7, 8

Section 228.190.1, RSMo Supp. 2012 . . . . . 4, 8, 11

Section 228.190.2, RSMo Supp. 2012 . . . . . 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Sections 527.010 *et. seq.*, RSMo 2000. . . . . 3

Other Authorities

Rule 74.04(c)(6) . . . . . 5

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1402 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1979) . . . . . 11
